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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

 

FORM 10-Q
 

(Mark One)

 

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 

For the quarterly period ended: June 30, December 31, 2024

OR

 

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ________________ to ________________

Commission File Number: 0-11412

img251432736_0.jpg

 

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC.
 

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

 

Arizona   86-0411215

(State or other jurisdiction of   (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)   Identification No.)
     

58 South River Drive Suite 370, Tempe, Arizona   85288

(Address of principal executive offices)   (Zip Code)

 

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: 480-967-5146

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share ASYS NASDAQ Global Select Market
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Indicate by a check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and 

(2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. ☒ Yes ☐ No

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to 

Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was 

required to submit such files). ☒ Yes ☐ No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting 

company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” 

and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.:

 

Large Accelerated Filer ☐     Accelerated Filer ☒

Non-Accelerated Filer ☐     Smaller Reporting Company ☒

        Emerging Growth Company ☐

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying 

with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

At August 2, 2024 January 31, 2025, there were outstanding 14,218,795 14,289,066 shares of Common Stock.
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

 

Our discussion and analysis in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q ("Quarterly Report"), our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 

fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024 (the “2023 “2024 Form 10-K”), our other reports that we file with the 

Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), our press releases and in public statements of our officers and corporate 

spokespersons contain “forward-looking” statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, 

Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and the Private Securities Litigation Reform 

Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements give our or our officers’ current expectations or forecasts of future events. You can also 

identify forward-looking statements by discussions of strategy, plans or intentions of management. We have tried, wherever 

possible, to identify such statements by using words such as “may,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “seek,” “will,” “expect,” “intend,” “estimate,” 

“believe,” “continue,” “predict,” “potential,” “project,” “should,” “would,” “could,” “likely,” “future,” “target,” “forecast,” “goal,” “observe,” 

and “strategy” or the negative thereof or variations thereon or similar terminology relating to the uncertainty of future events or 

outcomes. Any expectations based on these forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties and other important 

factors. Some factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated include, among others, future 

economic conditions, including changes in the markets in which we operate; changes in demand for our services and products; our 

revenue and operating performance; difficulties in successfully executing our growth initiatives; difficulties in executing on our 

strategic initiatives with respect to our material and substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions business segment; the effects of 

competition in the markets in which we operate, including the adverse impact of competitive product announcements or new 

entrants into our markets and transfers of resources by competitors into our markets; the cyclical nature of the semiconductor 

industry; pricing and gross profit pressures; control of costs and expenses; risks associated with new technologies and the impact 

on our business; legislative, regulatory, and competitive developments in markets in which we operate; possible future claims, 

litigation or enforcement actions and the results of any such claim, litigation proceeding, or enforcement action; the impact of any 

future pandemic or other business interruptions on our business operations, financial results and financial position; risks of future 

cybersecurity incidents; adverse developments affecting financial institutions, including bank failures; failure to comply with financial 

and other covenants and other requirements under our credit agreement and forbearance agreement with UMB Bank, as well as 

the ability to extend, if necessary the forbearance period or obtain a waiver of the applicable defaults; and other circumstances and 

risks identified in this Quarterly Report or referenced from time to time in our filings with the SEC. The occurrence of the events 

described, and the achievement of expected results, depend on many events, some or all of which are not predictable or within our 

control. These and many other factors could affect Amtech’s future operating results and financial condition and could cause actual 

results to differ materially from expectations based on forward-looking statements made in this document or elsewhere by Amtech 

or on its behalf.

 

Forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of future performance. Instead, they are based on our or our 

officers’ current beliefs, expectations and assumptions regarding the future of our business, future plans and strategies, projections, 

anticipated events and trends, the economy and other future conditions. Because forward-looking statements relate to the future, 

they are subject to certain risks and uncertainties. In light of these risks and uncertainties, there can be no assurance that the 

forward-looking information contained in this Annual Quarterly Report on Form 10-K will in fact transpire or prove to be accurate. 

You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they were made.

 

The Company undertakes no obligation to update or publicly revise any forward-looking statement whether as a result of new 

information, future developments or otherwise after the date of this Quarterly Report. All subsequent written or oral forward-looking 
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statements attributable to the Company or persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary 

statement. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures we make on related subjects in our subsequently filed 

Form 10-K, 10-Q, Form 10-Q 8-K and Form 8-K 10-K reports and our other filings with the SEC. Also note that we provide a 

cautionary discussion of risks, uncertainties and possibly inaccurate assumptions relevant to our business under “Item 1A. Risk 

Factors” of our 2023 2024 Form 10-K. We note these factors for investors as permitted by the Private Securities Litigation Reform 

Act of 1995. You should understand it is not possible to predict or identify all such factors.

 

Unless the context indicates otherwise, the terms “Amtech,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to Amtech Systems, Inc., an 

Arizona corporation, together with its subsidiaries.

3

 

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share data)

 

   June 30,


2024  

  September 30,


2023  

  December 31,


2024  

  September 30,


2024  

Assets   (Unaudited)         (Unaudited)        

Current Assets                        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 13,183     $ 13,133     $ 13,214     $ 11,086  

Accounts receivable (less allowance for credit losses of $89 and $146 at


   June 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, respectively)

 

  24,292  

 

  26,474  

Accounts receivable (less allowance for credit losses of $117 and $103 at


   December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024, respectively)

 

  20,822  

 

  21,989  

Inventories     28,753       34,845       25,611       26,867  

Income taxes receivable     91       632       95       132  

Other current assets     4,074       6,105       4,525       4,302  

Total current assets     70,393       81,189       64,267       64,376  

Property, Plant and Equipment - Net     12,362       9,695       11,076       11,647  

Right-of-Use Assets - Net     17,559       11,217       15,978       16,596  
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Intangible Assets - Net     4,178       6,114       3,876       4,004  

Goodwill     21,261       27,631       21,261       21,261  

Deferred Income Taxes - Net     115       101       185       185  

Other Assets     1,191       1,074       1,133       884  

Total Assets   $ 127,059     $ 137,021     $ 117,776     $ 118,953  

                       

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity                        

Current Liabilities                        

Accounts payable   $ 8,330     $ 10,815     $ 6,888     $ 5,356  

Accrued compensation and related taxes     1,762       3,481       2,254       2,057  

Accrued warranty expense     749       965       513       602  

Other accrued liabilities     1,348       1,551       447       477  

Current maturities of finance lease liabilities and long-term debt     4,064       2,265       102       101  

Current portion of long-term operating lease liabilities     1,856       2,623       2,098       2,041  

Contract liabilities     9,291       8,018       6,658       8,965  

Total current liabilities     27,400       29,718       18,960       19,599  

Finance Lease Liabilities and Long-Term Debt     177       8,422       161       189  

Long-Term Operating Lease Liabilities     16,129       8,894       14,666       15,240  

Income Taxes Payable     1,582       1,575       1,488       1,510  

Other Long-Term Liabilities     53       47       59       57  

Total Liabilities     45,341       48,656       35,334       36,595  

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 10)            

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 9)            

Shareholders’ Equity                        

Preferred stock; 100,000,000 shares authorized; none issued     —       —       —       —  

Common stock; $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; shares


   issued and outstanding: 14,208,795 and 14,185,977 at June 30, 2024


   and September 30, 2023, respectively

 

  142  

 

  142  

Common stock; $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; shares


   issued and outstanding: 14,289,066 and 14,258,879 at December 31, 2024


   and September 30, 2024, respectively

 

  143  

 

  143  

Additional paid-in capital     128,146       126,963       128,949       128,466  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (1,575 )     (1,695 )     (1,431 )     (720 )

Retained deficit     (44,995 )     (37,045 )     (45,219 )     (45,531 )

Total Shareholders’ Equity     81,718       88,365       82,442       82,358  

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 127,059     $ 137,021     $ 117,776     $ 118,953  
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 

 

 

Three Months Ended June 

30,     Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Revenues, net   $ 26,749     $ 30,740     $ 77,102     $ 85,608     $ 24,385     $ 24,920  

Cost of sales     16,991       19,755       49,825       52,850       15,022       15,852  

Intangible asset impairment     —       —       849       —       —       849  

Gross profit     9,758       10,985       26,428       32,758       9,363       8,219  

                                 

Selling, general and administrative     8,209       10,300       25,028       30,924       8,051       8,567  

Research, development and engineering     693       1,804       3,202       4,714       876       1,588  

Gain on sale of fixed assets     —       —       (2,197 )     —  

Loss on disposal of fixed assets     24       —  

Goodwill impairment     —       —       6,370       —       —       6,370  

Intangible asset impairment     —       —       430       —       —       430  

Severance expense     40       —       350       400       73       198  

Operating income (loss)     816       (1,119 )     (6,755 )     (3,280 )     339       (8,934 )

Interest income     2       17       35       356       5       19  

Interest expense     (107 )     (185 )     (498 )     (342 )     (7 )     (198 )

Foreign currency gain (loss)     182       456       (5 )     (59 )     401       (187 )

Other     2       15       11       19       19       -  

Income (loss) before income tax 

provision

 

  895  

 

  (816 )     (7,212 )

 

  (3,306 )

 

  757  

 

  (9,300 )

Income tax provision (benefit)     457       211       738       (2,739 )
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Income tax provision     445       58  

Net income (loss)   $ 438     $ (1,027 )   $ (7,950 )   $ (567 )   $ 312     $ (9,358 )

Income (Loss) Per Share:                                  

Net income (loss) per basic share   $ 0.03     $ (0.07 )   $ (0.56 )   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.02     $ (0.66 )

Net income (loss) per diluted share   $ 0.03     $ (0.07 )   $ (0.56 )   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.02     $ (0.66 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:                                  

Basic     14,209       14,058       14,198       14,031       14,272       14,188  

Diluted     14,254       14,058       14,198       14,031       14,300       14,188  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net income (loss)   $ 438     $ (1,027 )   $ (7,950 )   $ (567 )   $ 312     $ (9,358 )

Foreign currency translation adjustment     (99 )     (962 )     120       (162 )     (711 )     269  

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 339     $ (1,989 )   $ (7,830 )   $ (729 )

Comprehensive loss   $ (399 )   $ (9,089 )

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

 

 

 

Common Stock  

 

   

  Accumulated


Other  

 

   

 

Total  

 

 

Shares  

 

Par 

Value  

  Additional 

Paid-


In Capital  

 

Comprehensive


(Loss) Income  

 

Retained


 Deficit  

 

Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at 

September 

30, 2022

 

  13,994  

 

$ 140  

 

$ 124,458  

 

$ (1,767 )

 

$ (24,463 )

 

$ 98,368  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (2,744 )     (2,744 )

Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  416  

 

  —  

 

  416  

Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  164  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  164  

Stock options 

exercised

 

  9  

 

  —  

 

  34  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  34  

Balance at 

December 

31, 2022

 

  14,003  

 

  140  

 

  124,656  

 

  (1,351 )

 

  (27,207 )

 

  96,238  

Net income     —       —       —       —       3,204       3,204  

Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  384  

 

  —  

 

  384  

Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  174  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  174  

Stock options 

exercised

 

  36  

 

  —  

 

  297  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  297  

Balance at 

March 31, 

2023

 

  14,039  

 

  140  

 

  125,127  

 

  (967 )

 

  (24,003 )

 

  100,297  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (1,027 )     (1,027 )
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Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  (962 )

 

  —  

 

  (962 )

Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  190  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  190  

Stock options 

exercised

 

  37  

 

  1  

 

  208  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  209  

Balance at 

June 30, 

2023

 

  14,076  

 

$ 141  

 

$ 125,525  

 

$ (1,929 )

 

$ (25,030 )

 

$ 98,707  

  

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Common Stock  

 

   

  Accumulated


Other  

 

   

 

Total  

  

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Shares  

 

Par 

Value  

  Additional 

Paid-


In Capital  

 

Comprehensive


(Loss) Income  

 

Retained


 Deficit  

 

Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at 

September 

30, 2023

 

  14,186  

 

$ 142  

 

$ 126,963  

 

$ (1,695 )

 

$ (37,045 )

 

$ 88,365  

 

  14,186  

 

$ 142  

 

$ 126,963  

 

$ (1,695 )

 

$ (37,045 )

 

$ 88,365  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (9,358 )     (9,358 )     —       —       —       —       (9,358 )     (9,358 )

Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  269  

 

  —  

 

  269  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  269  

 

  —  

 

  269  

Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  317  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  317  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  317  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  317  

Stock options 

exercised

 

  5  

 

  —  

 

  28  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  28  

 

  5  

 

  —  

 

  28  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  28  

Balance at 

December 

31, 2023

 

  14,191  

 

  142  

 

  127,308  

 

  (1,426 )

 

  (46,403 )

 

  79,621  

 

  14,191  

 

$ 142  

 

$ 127,308  

 

$ (1,426 )

 

$ (46,403 )

 

$ 79,621  

Net income     —       —       —       —       970       970  

                                    

                                    

Balance at 

September 

30, 2024

 

  14,259  

 

$ 143  

 

$ 128,466  

 

$ (720 )

 

$ (45,531 )

 

$ 82,358  

Net lncome     —       —       —       —       312       312  

Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  (50 )

 

  —  

 

  (50 )

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  (711 )

 

  —  

 

  (711 )
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Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  350  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  350  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  333  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  333  

Stock options 

exercised

 

  18  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  30  

 

  —  

 

  150  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  150  

Balance at 

March 31, 

2024

 

  14,209  

 

  142  

 

  127,658  

 

  (1,476 )

 

  (45,433 )

 

  80,891  

Net income     —       —       —       —       438       438  

Translation 

adjustment

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  (99 )

 

  —  

 

  (99 )

Stock 

compensation 

expense

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  488  

 

  —  

 

  —  

 

  488  

Balance at 

June 30, 

2024

 

  14,209  

 

$ 142  

 

$ 128,146  

 

$ (1,575 )

 

$ (44,995 )

 

$ 81,718  

Balance at 

December 

31, 2024

 

  14,289  

 

$ 143  

 

$ 128,949  

 

$ (1,431 )

 

$ (45,219 )

 

$ 82,442  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

 

   Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Operating Activities                      
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Net loss   $ (7,950 )   $ (567 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)


   operating activities:          

Net income (loss)   $ 312     $ (9,358 )

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by


   operating activities:            

Depreciation and amortization     2,310       3,435       752       852  

Write-down of inventory     1,367       1,233       632       572  

Goodwill impairment     6,370       —       —       6,370  

Intangible asset impairment     1,279       —       —       1,279  

Deferred income taxes     (13 )     (3,430 )     —       (25 )

Non-cash share-based compensation expense     1,155       528       333       317  

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment     (2,197 )     —  

Loss on disposal of fixed assets     24       —  

Provision for allowance for credit losses     (21 )     109       19       (42 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                      

Accounts receivable     2,204       2,391       1,148       5,114  

Inventories     4,695       (4,724 )     624       243  

Other assets     4,205       1,775       146       1,783  

Accounts payable     (1,965 )     (1,586 )     1,608       (1,661 )

Accrued income taxes     548       (1,947 )     14       (222 )

Accrued and other liabilities     (4,298 )     (2,993 )     (438 )     (1,751 )

Contract liabilities     1,274       (1,374 )     (2,307 )     1,500  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities     8,963       (7,150 )

Net cash provided by operating activities     2,867       4,971  

Investing Activities                      

Purchases of property, plant and equipment     (5,310 )     (1,922 )     (143 )     (756 )

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment     2,700       6  

Acquisition, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired     —       (34,938 )

Net cash used in investing activities     (2,610 )     (36,854 )     (143 )     (756 )

Financing Activities                      

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options     28       539       150       28  

Payments on long-term debt     (6,668 )     (949 )     (24 )     (556 )

Borrowings on long-term debt     —       12,000  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (6,640 )     11,590  

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     126       (528 )

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents     337       (155 )     (722 )     213  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents     50       (32,569 )
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Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents     2,128       3,900  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period     13,133       46,874       11,086       13,133  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period   $ 13,183     $ 14,305     $ 13,214     $ 17,033  

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:                        

Income tax payments, net   $ 189     $ 2,559     $ 431     $ 280  

Interest paid   $ 498     $ 283     $ 5     $ 195  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(UNAUDITED)

 

1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

 

Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation – Amtech is a leading, global manufacturer of capital provides equipment, 

including thermal processing consumables and services for semiconductor wafer polishing fabrication and related 

consumables device packaging. Our products are used in fabricating semiconductor devices, such as silicon carbide ("SiC") (SiC) 

and silicon (Si) power devices, digital and analog devices, power electronic packages, advanced semiconductor packages and 

discrete devices, electronic assemblies, and light-emitting diodes ("LEDs"). assemblies. We sell these products to semiconductor 

device and module manufacturers worldwide, particularly in Asia, North America and Europe.

 

We serve niche markets in industries that are experiencing technological advances, and which historically have been highly very 

cyclical. Therefore, our future profitability and growth depend on our ability to develop or acquire and market profitable new 

products and on our ability to adapt to cyclical trends.

 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and 

regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), and consequently do not include all disclosures normally 

required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). In the opinion of management, the 

accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary, all of which are of 

a normal and recurring nature, to present fairly our financial position, results of operations and cash flows. Certain information and 
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note disclosures normally included in financial statements have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of 

the SEC. The condensed consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024, has been derived from the 

audited consolidated financial statements at that date but does not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for 

complete financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with 

the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024.

 

Our fiscal year is from October 1 to September 30. Unless otherwise stated, references to particular years, quarters, months or 

periods refer to our fiscal years ending or ended September 30, and the associated quarters, months, and periods of those fiscal 

years.

 

The consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, are not necessarily 

indicative of the results to be expected for the full fiscal year.

 

Principles of Consolidation – The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and our wholly-owned 

subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

 

Use of Estimates – The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 

reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

 

Reclassifications – Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year financial statement footnotes to conform to the current 

year presentation. These reclassifications, which include the breakout of contract liability activity, had no effect on the previously 

reported consolidated financial statements for any period.

 

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses – Accounts receivable are recorded at the sales price of products sold to 

customers on trade credit terms. We establish a valuation allowance to reflect our best estimate of expected losses inherent in our

accounts receivable balance. The allowance is based on our evaluation of the aging of the receivables, historical write-offs, the 

current economic environment and communications with the customer. We write off individual accounts against the allowance when 

we no longer believe that it is probable that we will collect the receivable because we become aware of a customer’s inability to 

meet its financial obligations.

9
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Intangible Assets – Intangible assets acquired in business combinations are capitalized and subsequently amortized on a straight-

line basis over their estimated useful life. We regularly perform reviews to determine if facts and circumstances exist which indicate 

that the useful lives of review our intangible assets are shorter than originally estimated for impairment when events or 

circumstances indicate the carrying amount of these assets value may not be recoverable. When indicators exist, recoverability of 

assets is measured by a comparison of the carrying value of the asset group to the estimated undiscounted future net cash flows 

expected to be generated by the asset group. If the asset group is determined not to be recoverable, the Company performs an 

analysis of the fair value of the individual long-lived assets and will recognize an impairment loss when the fair value is less than the 

carrying value of such long-lived assets. Additional information on impairment testing of intangible assets can be found in Notes 1 

and 9 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024.

 

In the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, we recorded an impairment of definite lived intangible assets in our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment. See Note 7 6 for a description of the facts and circumstances leading to 

the intangible asset impairment.

 

Goodwill – Goodwill is recorded when the purchase price paid for an acquisition exceeds the estimated fair value of net identified 

tangible and intangible assets acquired. Goodwill is not subject to amortization but is tested for impairment annually or when it is 

determined that it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. If it is concluded that 

there is impairment, we would recognize an impairment charge for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting 

unit’s fair value (although the loss would not exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to the reporting unit). Additional 

information on impairment testing of goodwill can be found in Notes 1 and 10 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 

September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024.

 

In the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, we recorded an impairment of goodwill in our Material and Substrate Semiconductor 

Fabrication Solutions segment. See Note 7 6 for a description of the facts and circumstances leading to goodwill impairment.

 

Contract Liabilities – Contract liabilities are reflected in current liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as all 

performance obligations are expected to be satisfied within the next 12 months. Contract liabilities relate to payments invoiced or 

received in advance of completion of performance obligations under a contract. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue upon 

the fulfillment of performance obligations. Contract liabilities consist of customer deposits and deferred revenue as of June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024.

 

The following is a summary of activity for contract liabilities, in thousands:

 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Beginning balance   $ 9,015     $ 9,661     $ 8,018     $ 7,231     $ 8,965     $ 8,018  

Acquired deposits     —       —       —       2,077       —       —  

New deposits     1,484       593       5,031       2,794       4,974       2,823  

Deferred revenue     (12 )     (125 )     (18 )     (125 )     (36 )     3  
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Refunds of deposits     —       —       —       (467 )     —       —  

Revenue recognized     (1,196 )     (2,323 )     (3,740 )     (3,736 )     (7,245 )     (1,326 )

Adjustment     —       1     —       33       —       —  

Ending balance   $ 9,291     $ 7,807     $ 9,291     $ 7,807     $ 6,658     $ 9,518  

 

As of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we had approximately $28.1 19.0 million of remaining performance obligations, which 

included recognized contract liabilities as well as amounts to be invoiced and recognized in future periods. As of September 30, 

2023 September 30, 2024, we had approximately $51.8 25.3 million of remaining performance obligations. The orders included in 

our remaining performance obligations are expected to ship within the next twelve months.

 

Warranty – A limited warranty is provided free of charge, generally for periods of 12 to 36 months to all purchasers of our new 

products and systems. Accruals are recorded for estimated warranty costs at the time revenue is recognized. While our warranty 

costs have historically been within our expectations and we believe that the amounts accrued for warranty expenditures are 

sufficient for all systems sold through June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we cannot guarantee that we will

10

continue to experience a similar level of predictability regarding warranty costs. In addition, technological

10

changes or previously unknown defects in raw materials or components may result in more extensive and frequent warranty service 

than anticipated, which could result in an increase in our warranty expense.

 

The following is a summary of activity in accrued warranty expense, in thousands:

 

   Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  
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Beginning balance   $ 965     $ 871     $ 602     $ 965  

Additions for warranties issued during the period     203       411       26       22  

Costs incurred during the period     (19 )     35       (8 )     (8 )

Changes in estimate for pre-existing warranties     (400 )     (284 )     (107 )     (188 )

Ending balance   $ 749     $ 1,033     $ 513     $ 791  

 

Shipping Expense – Shipping and handling fees associated with outbound freight are expensed as incurred and included in 

selling, general and administrative expenses. Shipping expense was $0.5 million and $0.6 million in the three months ended June 

30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $1.6 million and $2.0 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 

and 2023, respectively.

 

Concentrations of Credit Risk – Our customers are primarily manufacturers of semiconductor substrates and devices and 

electronic assemblies. Financial instruments that potentially subject us to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally 

of cash and trade accounts receivable. Credit risk is managed by performing credit evaluations of the customers’ financial condition, 

by requiring significant deposits where appropriate, and by actively monitoring collections. Letters of credit are required of certain 

customers depending on the size of the order, type of customer or its creditworthiness, and country of domicile.

 

As of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, one Semiconductor segment Thermal Processing Solutions customer represented 18 20% 

of accounts receivable. As of September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024, two Semiconductor segment customers each one Thermal 

Processing Solutions customer represented 17 12% of accounts receivable.

 

We maintain our cash and cash equivalents in multiple financial institutions. Balances in the United States, which account for 

approximately 70 63% and 56 66% of total cash balances as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and September 30, 

2023 September 30, 2024, respectively, are primarily invested in financial institutions insured by the FDIC as well as a money 

market account. The remainder of our cash is maintained with financial institutions with reputable credit in China, the United 

Kingdom, Singapore, the UK and Malaysia. We maintain cash in bank accounts in amounts which at times may exceed federally 

insured limits. At June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024 Amtech’s balances exceeded 

insured limits by approximately $7.9 6.7 million and $6.0 5.7 million, respectively. We have not experienced any losses on such 

accounts.

 

Refer to Note 12 11 to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for information regarding major customers, foreign sales and 

revenue in other countries subject to fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates.

 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments – We group our financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis into 

three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded, and the reliability of the assumptions used to 

determine fair value. These levels are:

 

Level 1 – Valuation is based upon quoted market price for identical instruments traded in active markets.
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Level 2 – Valuation is based on quoted market prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical 

or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant 

assumptions are observable in the market.

 

Level 3 – Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use significant assumptions not observable in the 

market. Valuation techniques include use of discounted cash flow models and similar techniques.

 

11

It is our policy to use observable inputs whenever reasonably practicable to minimize the use of unobservable inputs when 

developing fair value measurements. When available, we use quoted market prices to measure fair value. If market prices are not 

available, the fair value measurement is based on models that use primarily market-based

11

parameters including interest rate yield curves, option volatilities and currency rates. In certain cases, where market rate 

assumptions are not available, we are required to make judgments about assumptions market participants would use to estimate 

the fair value of a financial instrument. Changes in the underlying assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of 

future cash flows, could significantly affect current or future valuations.

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Included in cash and cash equivalents in the Consolidated Balance Sheets are money market funds 

and time deposit accounts. Cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

 

Receivables and Payables – The recorded amounts of these financial instruments, including accounts receivable and accounts 

payable, approximate their fair value because of the short maturities of these instruments.

 

Debt – Our Loan Agreement with UMB Bank was fully repaid in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024, and was subsequently terminated 

effective September 11, 2024. The carrying value of debt under our amended Loan Agreement is was based on a floating per 
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annum rate of fixed interest equal to the Prime Rate, adjusted daily, plus a margin. At June 30, 2024, the carrying value of the 

Company's total debt was $4.0 million, which approximates fair value. rates. The fair value for the amended Loan Agreement was 

estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the current rates at which similar loans would be made to borrowers with 

similar credit ratings and is therefore classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

 

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, “Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense 

Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses” (“ASU 2023-07”), which requires 

disclosure of additional information about specific expense categories underlying certain income statement expense line items. This 

ASU is effective for our annual periods beginning October 1, 2027, and interim periods beginning October 1, 2028, and requires 

either prospective or retrospective application. We are currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on our disclosures.

 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures” (“ASU 

2023-09”), which enhances the transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures. Adjustments to the annual 

disclosure of income taxes include: a tabular rate reconciliation comprised of eight specific categories. Incomes taxes paid, 

disaggregated between significant federal, state, and foreign jurisdictions. Eliminating requirements to disclose the nature and 

estimate of reasonably possible changes to unrecognized tax benefits in the next 12 months or that an estimated range cannot be 

made. Adds a requirement to disclose income (or loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense (or benefit) and 

income tax expense (or benefit) from continuing operations disaggregated between domestic and foreign. The ASU is effective for 

public business entities for fiscal years beginning on or after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The amendments in 

ASU 2023-09 should be applied on a prospective basis. Retrospective application is permitted. This We are currently evaluating the 

impact of this ASU is not expected to have a material effect on our financial condition or results of operations. disclosures.

 

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, “Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment 

Disclosures” (“ASU 2023-07”), which improves reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced 

disclosures about significant segment expenses. The ASU is effective for public business entities for fiscal years beginning after 

December 15, 2023, and for interim reporting periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is 

permitted. The amendments in ASU 2023-07 should be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial 

statements. We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance will have ASU on our consolidated financial 

statements. disclosures.

 

There were no other new accounting pronouncements issued or effective as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 that had or are 

expected to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

 

12
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2. Long-Term Debt

 

Our finance lease liabilities and long-term debt consists of the following, in thousands:

 

 

 

June 30,


2024    

September 30,


2023    

December 31,


2024    

September 30,


2024  

Revolving credit facility   $ —     $ —  

Term loan     3,981       10,573  

Finance leases     260       114     $ 263     $ 290  

Total     4,241       10,687  

Less: current portion of finance lease liabilities


    and long-term debt     (4,064 )     (2,265 )     (102 )     (101 )

Finance Lease Liabilities and Long-Term Debt   $ 177     $ 8,422     $ 161     $ 189  

 

Interest expense on finance lease liabilities and long-term debt was $0.1 5,000 and $0.2 195,000 million for the three months ended 

June 30, 2024 and 2023, and $0.5 million and $0.3 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively.

 

Loan and Security Agreement

 

On January 17, 2023, we entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the “Loan Agreement”) among Amtech, its U.S. based 

wholly owned subsidiaries Bruce Technologies, Inc., BTU International, Inc., Intersurface Dynamics, Incorporated, P.R. Hoffman 

Machine Products, Inc., and Entrepix, Inc. (collectively the “Borrowers”), and UMB Bank, N.A., national banking association (the 

“Lender”). The Loan Agreement provides provided for (i) a term loan (the “Term Loan”) in the amount of $12.0 million maturing 

January 17, 2028, and (ii) a revolving loan facility (the “Revolver”) with an availability of $8.0 million maturing January 17, 2024. , 

each of which were secured by a first priority lien on substantially all of our assets. The recorded amount of the Term Loan has had 

an interest rate of 6.38%. The  and the Revolver has had a floating per annum rate of interest equal to the Prime Rate, adjusted 

daily. Under

The Loan Agreement was fully repaid in the fourth quarter of 2024 and was subsequently terminated effective September 11, 2024. 

See the disclosure in our prior filings with the SEC for a discussion of the financial covenants that were in effect under the Loan 

Agreement, we are required our failure to pay a non-utilization fee equal to 0.125% of any unused portion of the Revolver in excess 

of any letter of credit obligations. 

The Term Loan and Revolver are secured by a first priority lien on substantially all of the Borrowers’ assets (other than certain 

customary excluded assets) and the Loan Agreement contains customary events of default, representations and warranties, and 

covenants that restrict the Borrowers’ ability to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness, other than permitted 
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indebtedness, enter into mergers or acquisitions, sell or otherwise dispose of assets, or pay dividends, subject to customary 

exceptions.

The Loan Agreement additionally contains financial covenants such that, as of the end of each of their fiscal quarters, beginning 

March 31, 2023, the Borrowers must maintain (i) a ratio of consolidated debt owed to Lender to consolidated EBITDA (as defined in 

the Loan Agreement) for such fiscal quarter, of not greater than 1.50 to 1.00, through December 31, 2024, based on a building four 

quarters (as described in the Loan Agreement), and then 1.00 to 1.00 each fiscal quarter thereafter, (ii) a ratio of (a) the total for 

such fiscal quarter of EBITDAR (as defined in the Loan Agreement) minus the sum of all income taxes paid in cash plus cash 

dividends/distributions plus maintenance Capital Expenditures (as defined in the Loan Agreement) plus management fees paid in 

cash, to (b) the sum for such fiscal quarter of (1) Interest Charges (as defined in the Loan Agreement) plus (2) required payments of 

principal on Debt (as defined in the Loan Agreement) (including the Term Loan, but excluding the Revolver) plus (3) operating 

lease/rent expense of not less than 1.30 to 1.00 based on a building four quarters (as described in the Loan Agreement), and (iii) a 

consolidated working capital of current assets (excluding related party receivables and prepaid expenses) minus current liabilities of 

at least $35.0 million.

At September 30, 2023, we were not in compliance comply with the Debt to EBITDA and Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (as defined 

below) financial covenants under our Loan Agreement. On December 5, 2023, we entered into a thereunder, and the Forbearance 

& and Modification Agreement (the “Forbearance Agreement”) with UMB Bank related that we operated under prior to such non-

compliance, pursuant to which UMB Bank agreed to forbear from exercising its rights and remedies available to it as a result of 

such defaults.
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We will be operating under the terms of such Forbearance Agreement through January 17, 2025 (the “Forbearance Period”).

The Forbearance Agreement also amends the Loan Agreement to, among other things, (i) increase the availability under the 

revolving line of terminating this credit from $8.0 million to $14.0 million (the "Revolver"), and (ii) reduce the term loan commitment 

from $12.0 million to $4.4 million (the “Term Loan”). The Revolver maturity date was extended one year to January 17, 2025 and the 

Term Loan maturity date was extended one year to January 17, 2029. Both the Revolver and the Term Loan have a floating per 

annum rate of interest equal to the Prime Rate, adjusted daily, plus the Applicable Margin (as such terms are defined in the Loan 

Agreement). We are required to pay a non-utilization fee equal to 0.125% of any unused portion of the Revolver in excess of any 

letter of credit obligations. As of September 30, 2023, no amounts were borrowed against the Revolver and there were no letters of 

credit outstanding. As of the effective date of the Forbearance Agreement, $10.0 million was drawn under the Loan Agreement, 

which included $4.4 million under the Term Loan and $5.6 million under the Revolver. As of June 30, 2024, $4.0 million was

outstanding under the Term Loan, no amounts were borrowed against the Revolver, and there was an outstanding letter of credit in 

the amount of $0.3 million.

Future borrowings, if any, under the Loan Agreement are subject to, among other things, having sufficient unencumbered Eligible 

Accounts, Eligible Foreign Accounts and Eligible Inventory (as such terms are defined in the Loan Agreement) to meet the 
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borrowing base requirements included in the amended Loan Agreement.

Under the amended Loan Agreement, the Company is required to comply with the following financial covenants:

• Maintaining, on a consolidated basis, a minimum EBITDA (as defined in the Loan Agreement) through the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2024, measured on a quarterly basis (the “Minimum EBITDA Covenant”). The Minimum EBITDA 
Covenant amount increases each quarter during such period. At June 30, 2024, we were in compliance with the 
Minimum EBITDA Covenant for such period (not less than EBITDA of $800,000 for the nine-month period ended June 
30, 2024), with actual positive EBITDA of $3.2 million for such period. The Minimum EBITDA Covenant replaced the 
Senior Debt to EBITDA covenant set forth in the original Loan Agreement.

• As of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal years, commencing for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, the 
Company must maintain a ratio of (a) the total for such fiscal year of EBITDAR (as defined in the Loan Agreement) 
minus the sum of all income taxes paid in cash plus cash dividends/distributions plus maintenance Capital Expenditures 
(as defined in the Loan Agreement) plus management fees paid in cash, to (b) the sum for such fiscal quarter of (1) 
Interest Charges (as defined in the Loan Agreement) plus (2) required payments of principal on Debt (as defined in the 
Loan Agreement) (including the Term Loan, but excluding the Revolver) plus (3) operating lease/rent expense, of not 
less than 1.30 to 1.00 based on a trailing four (4) quarter basis (the “Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio Covenant”). Prior to 
entering into the Forbearance Agreement, this covenant was measured as of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal 
quarters, beginning March 31, 2023.

• As of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal quarters, commencing March 31, 2023, the Company must maintain a 
consolidated working capital of current assets (excluding related party receivables and prepaid expenses) minus current 
liabilities of at least $35.0 million. This financial covenant remained unchanged in the Forbearance Agreement.

If the Lender does not extend the Forbearance Period or otherwise grant a waiver in the future for the covenant defaults described 

above, an event of default under the Loan Agreement would exist. To the extent the Lender so elects, the outstanding indebtedness 

under the Loan Agreement could be accelerated following the expiration of any applicable cure periods, causing such debt to be 

immediately due and payable. In addition, should the Company default in its obligation to comply with any of the covenants 

described immediately above during the Forbearance Period, an event of default would then exist, and, absent a further 

forbearance agreement or waiver granted by the Lender, the Lender would have the right to accelerate the indebtedness following 

the expiration of any applicable cure periods, causing such debt to be immediately due and payable. Both events would also result 

in the termination of all commitments to extend further credit under the Loan Agreement. There is no guarantee we will have 

sufficient liquidity to repay our outstanding debt under the Loan Agreement in full if such debt were accelerated. As of June 30, 

2024, we had $13.2

14

million in cash and cash equivalents, and $4.0 million in debt under the Loan Agreement. If we are unable to pay such debt as it 

comes due, or obtain waivers for such payments, our Lender could foreclose on the assets securing such debt. These events could 

materially adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. As of June 30, 2024, all outstanding debt 
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under the Loan Agreement was classified as current as a result of the Lender’s ability, in its sole discretion, to call the amounts due 

thereunder at the end of the Forbearance Period. facility.

 

Finance Lease Obligations

 

Our finance lease obligations totaled $0.3 million and $0.1 million as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and September 30, 

2023 September 30, 2024, respectively.

 

The current and long-term portions of our finance leases are included in the current and long-term portions of finance lease 

liabilities and long-term debt in the table above and in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2024 December 

31, 2024 and September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024. See Note 6 5 for additional information.

3. Acquisition

Entrepix Merger

On January 17, 2023 (the “Closing Date”), the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of 

Entrepix, Inc., an Arizona corporation (“Entrepix”), which primarily manufactures chemical mechanical polishing (“CMP”) technology, 

through a reverse triangular merger. Entrepix’s CMP technology portfolio and wafer cleaning equipment will complement our 

existing substrate polishing and wet process chemical offerings. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement and Plan of 

Merger dated January 17, 2023 (the “Merger Agreement”), Emerald Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company 

(“Merger Sub”), merged with and into Entrepix (the “Merger”), resulting in Entrepix surviving the Merger and becoming a wholly-

owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Acquisition” or “Transaction”).

On the Closing Date, in connection with the Merger Agreement and in contemplation of the Transaction, the Company entered into 

a Loan and Security Agreement with UMB Bank, N.A., under which the Lender provided the Company with (i) a $12.0 million term 

loan maturing January 17, 2028, and (ii) an $8.0 million revolving loan facility maturing January 17, 2024 (see Note 2). The 

proceeds of the Term Loan were used to partially fund the Transaction.

The Acquisition is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under FASB Accounting 

Standard Codification Topic No. 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”), with Amtech representing the accounting acquirer under 

this guidance.

Summary of Consideration Transferred

The total consideration for the Acquisition was $39.2 million, consisting of $35.2 million cash consideration to the sellers and $4.0 

million cash paid for debt and Entrepix transaction costs.

Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the consideration transferred over the net assets recognized and represents the estimated 

future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired that could not be individually identified and separately recognized. Such 

assets include synergies the Company expects to achieve, such as deeper penetration into an overlapping customer base, 

complementary product offerings, and cost redundancy reductions. In accordance with the measurement principles in FASB

Accounting Standard Codification Topic No. 820, Fair Value Measurement, the purchase consideration for the Acquisition has been 

allocated under the acquisition method of accounting to the estimated fair market value of the net assets acquired, including a 

residual amount of goodwill, none of which is deductible for tax purposes. Amtech’s acquisition costs incurred were $2.5 million as 

of the year ended September 30, 2023, and were recorded as “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in the accompanying 

Condensed

15

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

25/64

Consolidated Statements of Operations. The following table summarizes the fair values assigned to identifiable assets acquired and 

liabilities assumed, in thousands:

    September 30, 2023  

Fair value of total cash consideration transferred   $ 39,227  

Estimated fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed:      

  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,289  

  Accounts receivable, net     5,884  

  Inventories     5,683  

  Other current assets     179  

  Property, plant, and equipment     2,040  

  Right-of-use assets     2,246  

  Intangible assets     13,600  

  Goodwill     16,463  

  Other assets     80  

Total assets acquired     50,464  

  Accounts payable     1,574  

  Other accrued liabilities     1,994  

  Contract liabilities     1,949  

  Income taxes payable     985  

  Current portion of long-term operating lease liabilities     515  

  Long-term operating lease liabilities     1,730  

  Deferred tax liability     2,490  

Total liabilities assumed     11,237  

Net assets acquired   $ 39,227  

The establishment of the allocation to goodwill requires the extensive use of accounting estimates and management judgment. In 

accordance with ASC 805, the Company has up to one year from the acquisition date (referred to as the measurement period) to 

account for changes in the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in the acquired entity. As of 

January 17, 2024 the measurement period is closed.

The fair value associated with acquired intangible assets and their associated weighted-average amortization periods consist of the 

following, in thousands:

    Classification of Amortization   Amount    

Weighted-Average


Amortization Period
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Developed technology   Cost of sales   $ 6,700     5.0 years

Customer relationships   Selling, general and administrative     2,800     10.0 years

Backlog   Selling, general and administrative     2,100     1.0 year

Trade names   Selling, general and administrative     1,800     10.0 years

Noncompetition agreements   Selling, general and administrative     200     5.0 years

Total intangible assets       $ 13,600     6.1 years

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the combined results of operations of Amtech and Entrepix, in 

thousands, as if the acquisition occurred on October 1, 2021. The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for 

informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had 

taken place on the date indicated or of results that may occur in the future.

   
Three Months Ended June 30,

   
Nine Months Ended June 30,

 

    2023     2023  

Revenues, Net   $ 30,740     $ 93,206  

Net Income   $ (580 )   $ 883  

16

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented above include the following adjustments:

3 Months Ended June 30, 2023

• reversal of amortization expense on intangible assets acquired of $0.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2023;

• incremental interest expense on the Term Loan of $0.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023.
9 Months Ended June 30, 2023

• reversal of amortization expense on intangible assets acquired of $0.6 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2023;

• incremental interest expense on the Term Loan of $0.4 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2023.
The unaudited pro forma financial information includes adjustments to align accounting policies, which were materially similar to the 

Company’s accounting policies. Any differences in accounting policies were adjusted to reflect the accounting policies of the 

Company in the unaudited pro forma financial information presented.

4. Earnings Per Share
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Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS is computed similarly to basic EPS except that the denominator is increased to include the 

number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive common shares had been issued. 

Dilutive potential common shares include outstanding restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and stock options. In the case of a net loss, 

diluted earnings per share is calculated in the same manner as basic EPS.

 

For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2024, December 31, 2024 and 2023, options for 1,054,466 919,637 and 775,233 

weighted average shares, respectively, were excluded from the diluted EPS calculations because they were anti-dilutive. For the 

three and nine months ended June 30, 2023, options for 332,000 and 306,000 489,000 weighted average shares, respectively, 

were excluded from the diluted EPS calculations because they were anti-dilutive. These shares could become dilutive in the future.

13

 

A reconciliation of the components of the basic and diluted EPS calculations follows, in thousands, except per share amounts:

 

  

Three Months Ended 

June 30,  

  Nine Months Ended June 

30,    

Three Months Ended December 

31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Numerator:                                    

Net income (loss)   $ 438     $ (1,027 )   $ (7,950 )   $ (567 )   $ 312     $ (9,358 )

                                    

Denominator:                                    

Weighted-average shares used to compute basic 

EPS     14,209       14,058       14,198       14,031       14,272       14,188  

Dilutive potential common shares due to stock


    options (1)     5       —       —       —       9       —  

Dilutive potential common shares due to RSUs 

(1)     40       —       —       —       19       —  

Weighted-average shares used to compute 

diluted EPS     14,254       14,058       14,198       14,031       14,300       14,188  

                                    

 Income (loss) per share:                                    

Net income (loss) per basic share   $ 0.03     $ (0.07 )   $ (0.56 )   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.02     $ (0.66 )
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Net income (loss) per diluted share   $ 0.03     $ (0.07 )   $ (0.56 )   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.02     $ (0.66 )

 
(1) The number of common stock equivalents is calculated using the treasury method and the average market price during the period.
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5. 4. Inventories

 

The components of inventories are as follows, in thousands:

 

  

June 30,


2024    

September 30,


2023    

December 31,


2024    

September 30,


2024  

Purchased parts and raw materials   $ 20,550     $ 22,627     $ 16,813     $ 17,958  

Work-in-process     5,806       7,774       7,183       6,934  

Finished goods     2,397       4,444       1,615       1,975  

   $ 28,753     $ 34,845     $ 25,611     $ 26,867  

 

6. 5. Leases

 

The following table provides information about the financial statement classification of our lease balances reported within the 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, in thousands:

 

  

June 30,


2024  

  September 30,


2023    

December 31,


2024  

  September 30,


2024  

Assets                        

Right-of-use assets - operating   $ 17,559     $ 11,217     $ 15,978     $ 16,596  

Right-of-use assets - finance     197       123       204       227  

Total right-of-use assets   $ 17,756     $ 11,340     $ 16,182     $ 16,823  

Liabilities                        

Current                        

Operating lease liabilities   $ 1,856     $ 2,623     $ 2,098     $ 2,041  

Finance lease liabilities     83       64       102       101  
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Total current portion of long-term lease liabilities     1,939       2,687       2,200       2,142  

Long-term                        

Operating lease liabilities     16,129       8,894       14,666       15,240  

Finance lease liabilities     177       50       161       189  

Total long-term lease liabilities     16,306       8,944       14,827       15,429  

Total lease liabilities   $ 18,245     $ 11,631     $ 17,027     $ 17,571  
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The following table provides information about the financial statement classification of our lease expenses reported in the 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, in thousands:

 

  

 

Three Months 

Ended June 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

June 30,  

 

 

Three Months Ended 

December 31,  

Lease cost   Classification   2024     2023     2024     2023     Classification   2024     2023  

Operating 

lease cost

  Cost of sales

  $ 617     $ 708     $ 1,735     $ 1,857  

  Cost of sales

  $ 459     $ 745  

Operating 

lease cost

  Selling, general and 

administrative     375       204       1,043       583  

  Selling, general and 

administrative     363       204  

Operating 

lease cost

  Research, development 

and engineering     3       3       9       10  

  Research, development 

and engineering     3       3  

Finance lease 

cost

  Cost of sales

    —       1       2       3  

  Cost of sales

    —       1  

Finance lease 

cost

  Selling, general and 

administrative     38       20       80       56  

  Selling, general and 

administrative     25       20  

Short-term 

lease cost

  Cost of sales

    —       8       —       25  

Total lease 

cost

 

  $ 1,033     $ 944     $ 2,869     $ 2,534  

 

  $ 850     $ 973  
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Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable leases as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 are as follows, in 

thousands:

 

   Operating Leases     Finance Leases     Total     Operating Leases     Finance Leases     Total  

Remainder of 2024   $ 554     $ 25     $ 579  

2025     3,065       98       3,163  

Remainder of 2025   $ 2,337     $ 88     $ 2,425  

2026     2,870       98       2,968       2,867       117       2,984  

2027     2,290       60       2,350       2,286       77       2,363  

2028     2,330       5       2,335       2,326       5       2,331  

2029     2,370       —       2,370  

Thereafter     12,386       —       12,386       10,007       —       10,007  

Total lease payments     23,495       286       23,781       22,193       287       22,480  

Less: Interest     5,510       26       5,536       5,429       24       5,453  

Present value of lease liabilities   $ 17,985     $ 260     $ 18,245     $ 16,764     $ 263     $ 17,027  

 

Operating lease payments include $2.3 million related to options to extend lease terms that are reasonably certain of being 

exercised.

The following table provides information about the remaining lease terms and discount rates applied:

 

  

June 30,


2024    

September 30,


2023    

December 31,


2024    

September 30,


2024  

Weighted average remaining lease term                        

Operating leases   8.66 years     7.31 years     8.32 years     8.47 years  

Finance leases   2.93 years     2.54 years     2.48 years     2.73 years  

Weighted average discount rate                        

Operating leases     6.01 %     5.50 %     6.61 %     6.58 %

Finance leases     6.18 %     4.91 %     6.43 %     6.43 %

 

 

7. 6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets
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The Company accounts for goodwill at acquisition-date fair value and other finite intangibles at acquisition-date fair value less 

accumulated amortization. See Note 1 for a summary of the Company’s policies relating to goodwill and intangible assets.

19 15

 

 

Intangible Assets

 

The Company’s intangible assets, net consists of the following, in thousands:

 

   June 30,     September 30,     December 31,     September 30,  

   Amortization Period   2024     2023     Amortization Period   2024     2024  

Backlog   1 year   $ 2,100     $ 2,100     1 year   $ 2,100     $ 2,100  

Customer relationships   6-10 years     4,409       4,409     6-10 years     4,409       4,409  

Developed technology   1.75 years     6,700       6,700     1.75 years     6,700       6,700  

Noncompetition agreements   5 years     200       200     5 years     200       200  

Trade names   3-15 years     2,679       2,679     3-15 years     2,679       2,679  

         16,088       16,088           16,088       16,088  

Accumulated amortization         (5,442 )     (4,785 )         (5,744 )     (5,616 )

Less asset impairments:                                

   Backlog         (425 )     (425 )         (425 )     (425 )

   Customer relationships         (339 )     (119 )         (339 )     (339 )

   Developed technology         (5,494 )     (4,645 )         (5,494 )     (5,494 )

   Noncompetition agreements         (160 )     —           (160 )     (160 )

   Trade names         (50 )     —           (50 )     (50 )

Intangible assets, net     $ 4,178     $ 6,114       $ 3,876     $ 4,004  

 

The estimated aggregate amortization expense for each of the five succeeding fiscal years as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 

is as follows, in thousands:

 

Year ending September 30:   Amount     Amount  

2024   $ 174  

2025     511     $ 383  
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2026     511       511  

2027     511       511  

2028     511       511  

2029     511  

Thereafter     1,960       1,449  

Total   $ 4,178     $ 3,876  

 

The aggregate amortization expense during the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $0.2 0.1 

million and $1.0 million, respectively. The aggregate amortization expense during the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

was $0.7 million and $2.0 0.3 million, respectively.

 

During each fiscal year, we periodically assess whether any indicators of impairment existed related to We review our intangible 

assets. assets for impairment when events or circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. At the end of 

December 2023, we identified a triggering event. As a result of the decline in our stock price as of December 31, 2023, our book 

value materially exceeded our market value. As discussed in the Goodwill section below, this resulted in a triggering event for 

impairment of goodwill. The results of the goodwill impairment test indicated that the book value of our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions reporting unit was in excess of the fair value, and, thus, was impaired. Prior to 

recognizing any impairment of goodwill, we tested the related long-lived assets for impairment in our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment. We tested each identified asset group within our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment by first performing a recoverability test, comparing projected undiscounted 

cash flows from the use and eventual disposition of each asset group to its carrying value. This test indicated that the undiscounted 

cash flows were not sufficient to recover the carrying value of certain asset groups. We then compared the carrying value of the 

individual long-lived assets within those asset groups against their fair value in order to determine if impairment existed. 

Determining the fair value of those asset groups involves the use of significant estimates and assumptions, including projections of 

revenues and expenses and related cash flows based on assumed long-term growth rates and demand trends, and estimated 

discount rates based on the asset group's weighted average return on assets, as derived from various methods. The fair value of 

the intangible assets were estimated using various valuation methodologies, including the multi-period excess earnings method, the 

relief from royalty method and the distributor method. These fair value measurements fall under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 

As a result, we recorded a total impairment charge for intangible assets in our Semiconductor Fabrication

20 16

 

charge for intangible assets in our Materials and Substrate Solutions segment of $1.3 million during the quarter ended December 

31, 2023. This impairment charge relates to developed technology, trade name, customer relationships and non-competition 
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agreements at Entrepix.

Goodwill

The Company evaluates goodwill at the reporting unit level, which, for the Company, is at the level of the reportable segments, 

Thermal Processing Solutions and Semiconductor and Material and Substrate. Fabrication Solutions. The changes in carrying 

amount of goodwill allocated to each of the reporting units for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 is as 

follows, in thousands:

 

   Semiconductor    

Material and 

Substrate    

Total 

Goodwill    

Thermal Processing 

Solutions    

Semiconductor Fabrication 

Solutions    

Total 

Goodwill  

Goodwill   $ 5,905     $ 21,726     $ 27,631     $ 5,905     $ 21,726     $ 27,631  

Accumulated 

impairment losses     —       —       —       —       (6,370 )     (6,370 )

Balance at September 30, 

2023     5,905       21,726       27,631  

Balance at September 30, 

2024     5,905       15,356       21,261  

Goodwill acquired     —       —       —       —       —       —  

Impairment of goodwill     —       (6,370 )     (6,370 )     —       —       —  

Balance at June 30, 2024   $ 5,905     $ 15,356     $ 21,261  

Balance at December 31, 

2024   $ 5,905     $ 15,356     $ 21,261  

Goodwill   $ 5,905     $ 21,726     $ 27,631     $ 5,905     $ 15,356     $ 21,261  

Accumulated 

impairment losses     —       (6,370 )     (6,370 )     —       —       —  

Balance at June 30, 2024   $ 5,905     $ 15,356     $ 21,261  

Balance at December 31, 

2024   $ 5,905     $ 15,356     $ 21,261  

 

During each fiscal year, On January 17, 2023, we periodically assess whether any indicators acquired Entrepix, which has been 

integrated into our Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment. Under the purchase method of accounting, the purchase price for 

the acquisition was allocated to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their 

estimated fair values. The excess purchase price over fair value of net assets acquired of approximately $16.5 million was recorded 

as goodwill in the Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment. The primary driver for this acquisition was to add CMP and wafer 

cleaning equipment to our existing substrate polishing and wet process chemical offerings.

We review goodwill for impairment exist which would require us to perform an interim when events or circumstances indicate the 

carrying value may not be recoverable. We performed our annual test of goodwill impairment review. as of September 30, 2024. 

The results of the goodwill impairment test indicated that the fair value of both our Thermal Processing and Semiconductor 

Fabrication Solutions reporting units were in excess of the carrying value, and, thus, were not impaired. At the end of December 

2023, we identified a triggering event. As a result of the decline in our stock price as of December 31, 2023, our book value 

materially exceeded our market value. value leading to a $6.4 million impairment charge in fiscal 2024. This triggering event 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

34/64

indicated we should a need to test goodwill for impairment. The results of the goodwill impairment test indicated that the book value 

of our Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions (formerly Material and Substrate Substrate) reporting unit was in excess of fair value. 

As a result, we recorded a $6.4 million impairment charge in the fair value, and, thus, was impaired. period ended December 31, 

2023. There was no impairment of goodwill identified for our Semiconductor reporting unit. As of the three months ended June 30, 

2024, there was no new goodwill impairment of goodwill for either the Material and Substrate reporting unit or the 

Semiconductor identified in our Thermal Processing Solutions (formerly Semiconductor) reporting unit.

 

Determining the fair value of a reporting unit involves the use of significant estimates and assumptions. Our goodwill impairment 

test uses a weighting of the income approach and the market approach to estimate a reporting unit’s fair value. The income 

approach is based on a discounted future cash flow analysis that uses certain assumptions including: projections of revenues and 

expenses and related cash flows based on assumed long-term growth rates and demand trends; expected future investments and 

working capital requirements to sustain and grow the business; and estimated discount rates based on the reporting unit’s weighted 

average cost of capital as derived by the Capital Asset Pricing Model and other methods, which includes observable market inputs 

and other data from identified comparable companies. The same estimates are also used internally for our capital budgeting 

process, and for long-term and short-term business planning and forecasting. We test the reasonableness of the inputs and 

outcomes of our discounted cash flow analysis against available comparable market data, and we also perform a reconciliation of 

our total market capitalization to the estimated fair value of all of our reporting units. The market approach is based on the 

application of appropriate market-derived multiples selected from (i) comparable publicly-traded companies and/or (ii) the implied 

transaction multiples derived from identified merger and acquisition activity in the market. Multiples are then selected based on a 

comparison of the reviewed data to that of the reporting unit and applied to relevant historical and

17

forecasted financial parameters such as levels of revenues, EBITDA, EBIT or other metrics. The calculation of fair value falls under 

Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

 

If the future performance of these reporting units fall short of our expectations, if there are significant changes in operations due to 

changes in market conditions or if our stock price continues to decline, we could be required to recognize additional material 

impairment charges in future periods.

21

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

35/64

 

 

8. 7. Income Taxes

 

Our effective tax rate was 58.8% and (10.2 0.6%) and 82.8% for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024

and 2023, respectively. The effective tax rate for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 differs from the 

U.S. statutory tax rate of 21% primarily due to goodwill and intangible impairment losses for which no tax benefit can be recognized. 

The effective tax foreign income taxed at a foreign rate for the nine months ended June 30, 2023 differs from the U.S. statutory tax 

rate of different than 21% primarily due to the release of a portion of our for permanent items, and changes in valuation allowance in 

connection with a deferred tax liability related to the Entrepix acquisition resulting in recognition of previously recorded deferred tax 

assets. allowances. For the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023, we recorded income tax expense of 

$0.5 0.4 million and an income tax expense of $0.2 million, respectively. For the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, we 

recorded an income tax expense of $0.7 million and income tax benefit of $2.7 0.1 million, respectively. The quarterly income tax 

provision is calculated using an estimated annual effective tax rate, based upon expected annual income, permanent items, 

statutory rates and planned tax strategies in the various jurisdictions in which we operate. However, losses in certain jurisdictions 

and discrete items are excluded from the determination of the estimated annual effective tax rate.

 

9. 8. Equity and Stock-Based Compensation

 

Stock-based compensation expense was $0.5 million and $0.2 0.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively, and $1.2 million and $0.5 million in the nine months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Stock-based compensation expense is included in selling, general and administrative expenses.

 

The following table summarizes our stock option activity during the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024:

 

   Options    

Weighted


Average


Exercise Price     Options    

Weighted


Average


Exercise Price  

Outstanding at beginning of period     672,924     $ 8.76       1,087,016     $ 6.97  

Granted     557,500       5.66       10,000       5.55  

Exercised     (5,000 )     5.67       (30,187 )     4.97  

Forfeited     (109,075 )     9.53       (65,130 )     8.90  

Outstanding at end of period     1,116,349     $ 7.15       1,001,699     $ 6.89  

Exercisable at end of period     392,684     $ 8.32       474,368     $ 7.72  

Weighted average fair value of options granted during the period   $ 2.44           $ 3.06        
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The fair value of options was estimated at the applicable grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following 

assumptions:

 

   Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Risk free interest rate     4 %     4 %     4 %     4 %

Expected term   5 years     5 years     5 years     5 years  

Dividend rate     — %     — %     — %     — %

Volatility     60 %     56 %     61 %     56 %

 

The following table summarizes our RSU activity during the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024:

 

   Number    

Weighted


Average


Grant Date


Fair Value     Number    

Weighted


Average


Grant Date


Fair Value  

Nonvested at beginning of year     75,977     $ 9.15       24,897     $ 4.82  

Granted     24,897       4.82       —       —  

Released     (20,421 )     9.55       —       —  

Forfeited     —       —       —       —  

Nonvested at end of period     80,453     $ 7.71       24,897     $ 4.82  

 

22 18

 

 

 

10. 9. Commitments and Contingencies

 

Purchase Obligations – As of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we had unrecorded purchase obligations in the amount of 

$11.3 7.9 million. These purchase obligations consist of outstanding purchase orders for goods and services. While the amount 

represents purchase agreements, the actual amounts to be paid may be less in the event that any agreements are renegotiated, 

canceled or terminated.
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Legal Proceedings and Other Claims – From time to time, we are a party to claims and actions for matters arising out of our 

business operations. We regularly evaluate the status of the legal proceedings and other claims in which we are involved to assess 

whether a loss is probable or there is a reasonable possibility that a loss, or an additional loss, may have been incurred and 

determine if accruals are appropriate. If accruals are not appropriate, we further evaluate each legal proceeding to assess whether 

an estimate of possible loss or range of possible loss can be made for disclosure. Although the outcome of claims and litigation is 

inherently unpredictable, we believe that we have adequate provisions for any probable and estimable losses. It is possible, 

nevertheless, that our consolidated financial position, results of operations or liquidity could be materially and adversely affected in 

any period by the resolution of a claim or legal proceeding. Legal expenses related to defense, negotiations, settlements, rulings 

and advice of outside legal counsel are expensed as incurred.

 

Employment Contracts – We have employment contracts and change in control agreements with, and severance plans covering, 

certain officers and management employees under which severance payments would become payable in the event of specified 

terminations without cause or terminations under certain circumstances after a change in control. If severance payments under the 

current employment contracts or severance plans were to become payable, the severance payments would generally range from 

six to twelve months of salary.

 

11. 10. Reportable Segments

 

Amtech has two operating segments that are structured around the types of product offerings provided to our customers. In 

addition, the operating segments may be further distinguished by the Company’s respective brands. These two operating segments 

comprise our two reportable segments discussed below. Our two reportable segments are as follows:

 

Semiconductor Thermal Processing Solutions – We design, manufacture, sell and service thermal processing equipment and 

related controls for use by leading semiconductor manufacturers, and in electronics, automotive and other industries.

 

Material and Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions – We produce consumables parts and machinery services, and 

equipment for lapping (fine abrading), polishing producing silicon carbide, silicon and cleaning of materials, such as sapphire 

substrates, gallium nitride wafers, optical components silicon wafers, numerous types and a variety of crystal materials, ceramics 

and metal components. crystalline materials.

 

Information concerning our reportable segments is as follows, in thousands:

 

    Three Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended June 30,  

    2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net Revenues:                        

Semiconductor   $ 18,038     $ 19,841     $ 53,006     $ 58,775  

Material and Substrate     8,711       10,899       24,096       26,833  

  $ 26,749     $ 30,740     $ 77,102     $ 85,608  

Operating income (loss):                        
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Semiconductor   $ 1,690     $ 1,042     $ 3,666     $ 4,861  

Material and Substrate     1,621       481       (5,321 )     1,411  

Non-segment related     (2,495 )     (2,642 )     (5,100 )     (9,552 )

    $ 816     $ (1,119 )   $ (6,755 )   $ (3,280 )

    Three Months Ended December 31,  

    2024     2023  

Net Revenues:            

Thermal Processing Solutions   $ 18,684     $ 17,527  

Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions     5,701       7,393  

  $ 24,385     $ 24,920  

Operating income (loss):            

Thermal Processing Solutions   $ 2,874     $ 1,081  

Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions     (358 )     (7,844 )

Non-segment related     (2,177 )     (2,171 )

    $ 339     $ (8,934 )

 

23 19

 

 

  

June 30,


2024    

September 30,


2023    

December 31,


2024    

September 30,


2024  

Identifiable Assets:                        

Semiconductor   $ 73,740     $ 72,466  

Material and Substrate     49,399       61,576  

Thermal Processing Solutions   $ 68,638     $ 68,051  

Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions     45,258       46,915  

Non-segment related*     3,920       2,979       3,880       3,987  

  $ 127,059     $ 137,021     $ 117,776     $ 118,953  

 

* Non-segment related assets include cash, fixed assets, and other assets.
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12. 11. Major Customers and Foreign Sales

 

During the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, one Semiconductor Thermal Processing Solutions segment 

customer represented 11 22% of our net revenues. During the nine three months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023, one 

Semiconductor two Thermal Processing Solutions segment customers individually represented 11 13% and 12% of our net 

revenues.

 

Our net revenues were from customers in the following geographic regions:

 

   Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

United States     40 %     34 %     27 %     43 %

Canada     1 %     8 %     1 %     1 %

Mexico     1 %     2 %     1 %     1 %

Other     — %     1 %     1 %     1 %

Total Americas     42 %     45 %     30 %     46 %

China     20 %     15 %     12 %     32 %

Malaysia     11 %     7 %     4 %     2 %

Taiwan     6 %     6 %     30 %     4 %

Other     4 %     7 %     5 %     3 %

Total Asia     41 %     35 %     51 %     41 %

Germany     7 %     2 %     2 %     6 %

Austria     1 %     5 %

Hungary     7 %     0 %

Czech Republic     3 %     4 %     1 %     2 %

Other     6 %     9 %     9 %     5 %

Total Europe     17 %     20 %     19 %     13 %

     100 %     100 %     100 %     100 %
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The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our 

“Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements” in Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (“Quarterly Report”) and our 

consolidated financial statements and related notes included in “Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” in our 

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024 (the “2023 “2024 Form 10-K”).

 

Overview

 

We are a leading, global manufacturer of capital provide equipment, including thermal processing consumables and services for 

semiconductor wafer polishing fabrication and related consumables device packaging. Our products are used in fabricating 

semiconductor devices, such as silicon carbide ("SiC") (SiC) and silicon (Si) power devices, digital and analog devices, power 

electronic packages, advanced semiconductor packages and discrete devices, electronic assemblies, and light-emitting diodes

("LEDs"). assemblies. We sell these products to semiconductor device and module manufacturers worldwide, particularly in Asia, 

North America and Europe.

 

We operate in two reportable segments, based primarily on the industries they serve: (i) Semiconductor Thermal Processing 

Solutions and (ii) Material and Substrate. In our Semiconductor segment, we supply Fabrication Solutions. Our thermal processing

solutions include reflow equipment including solder reflow ovens, horizontal for chip packaging and electronic assembly, diffusion 

furnaces and custom high-temp belt furnaces for use by used to produce ceramic based power semiconductor electronics packages 

and electro/mechanical assembly manufacturers. passive electronic components. Our semiconductor customers are primarily 

manufacturers of integrated circuits fabrication solutions include consumables, equipment and optoelectronic sensors services for 

wafer polishing, cleaning, slicing and discrete ("O-S-D") components used in analog, power and radio frequency ("RF"). In our 

Material and Substrate segment, we produce wafer cleaning equipment as well as substrate consumables and chemicals for 

lapping (fine abrading) and polishing of materials, such as silicon wafers for semiconductor products, sapphire wafers for LED 

applications, and compound substrates, like SiC wafers, for power device applications. dicing.

 

The semiconductor industry is markets we serve are historically cyclical, but not seasonal, with constantly evolving technical 

requirements and historically has experienced fluctuations. can be subject to tariffs and sourcing restrictions driven by geopolitical 

tensions. Our revenue is impacted by these broad industry trends.

 

Growth and Investment Strategy

 

We continue believe there are three key secular trends that are key to focus on our plans to profitably grow our business and have 

developed a strategic growth plan and a capital allocation plan that we believe will support our growth objectives. Our Power 

Semiconductor strategic growth plan leverages our experience, products and capabilities in pursuit of growth, profitability and 

sustainability. Our core focus areas are: future growth:

 

• Advanced Mobility - Advanced Mobility encompasses both the development and adoption of electric vehicles and 
charging infrastructure, including both electric vehicle (EV) and hybrid electric vehicles (HEV), as well as advanced 
automotive electronics including Advanced Driver Assistance Systems (ADAS), infotainment and telematics. Our 
products intersect these markets in multiple ways: CMP consumables and wafer cleaning systems for the SiC 
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substrates used in the EV power modules; investors; thermal processing systems for producing EV battery cooling 
modules systems and DBC substrate manufacturing; ceramic substrates for HEV power semiconductor packaging; and 
reflow ovens for ADAS, infotainment and telematics component assemblies.

• Supply Chain Resiliency - There is a global trend of creating supply chain resiliency by expanding and/or relocating 
operations outside of mainland China. We believe these factory openings will create demand for new equipment and 
services in growing regions like Mexico and Southeast Asia.

• Artificial Intelligence - With Artificial Intelligence (AI), our reflow oven systems are the favored choice for Outsourced 
Semiconductor Assembly and Test Services (OSATS) providers who perform advanced packaging of the AI chips.

 

We anticipate future investments will be required continue to meet the expected demand from our growing served markets to 

achieve our revenue growth targets, including investments invest in research and development, including the introduction of our 

next-generation reflow platform, Aurora, in 2023. Historically, we have grown our business primarily through acquisitions, including 

the businesses that currently comprise our two reportable segments in the Thermal Processing Solutions and Semiconductor 

Fabrication Solutions industries: BTU, PR Hoffman, Intersurface Dynamics and Entrepix. Our 2023 acquisition of Entrepix bolstered 

our offerings in the CMP technology space and incorporated wafer cleaning into our existing capital equipment product lines. We 

continue to believe this inorganic growth strategy is the backbone of who Amtech is as well as a company, we also have a 

complimentary strategy of pursuing organic growth, particularly during times when we lacked sufficient capital expenditures, which 

also includes further investments in talent resources to pursue growth through acquisitions. We will continue to pursue acquisitions 

to supplement organic growth and management information systems. In June 2022, we completed the sale of the real property 

where our manufacturing facility in Massachusetts is located. In connection with this sale, we entered into a two-year leaseback of 

the facility. This sale-leaseback transaction resulted in a net cash inflow of have added market development resources globally to 

accelerate organic growth.
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approximately $14.9 million, after repayment of the existing mortgage and settlement of related sale expenses. In September 2023, 

we signed a lease for a new location with less square footage and completed the move to this location in June 2024. As we expand 

our use of contract manufacturers, we will continue to look for ways to reduce our real estate footprint. 

In March 2024, we completed the sale of our corporate headquarters real property in Arizona. The sale resulted in a net cash inflow 

of approximately $2.5 million, after settlement of related sale expenses. Following the closing of this transaction, we entered into a 

lease agreement for a new office for our corporate headquarters, which commenced during the third quarter of fiscal year 2024. In 

addition, we are evaluating business continuity and resiliency within our operations, our management information systems, and our 

needs to allow for greater efficiencies and to ensure our infrastructure can support our future growth plans. As a capital equipment 

manufacturer, we will continue to invest in our business to drive future growth.
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Results of Operations

 

The following table sets forth certain operational data as a percentage of net revenue for the periods indicated:

 

  

Three Months Ended June 

30,    

Nine Months Ended June 

30,    

Three Months Ended December 

31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Revenues, net     100 %     100 %     100 %     100 %     100 %     100 %

Cost of sales     64 %     64 %     65 %     62 %     62 %     64 %

Intangible asset impairment     — %     — %     1 %     — %     — %     3 %

Gross margin     36 %     36 %     34 %     38 %     38 %     33 %

Selling, general and administrative     31 %     34 %     32 %     36 %     33 %     34 %

Research, development and 

engineering     2 %     6 %     4 %     6 %     4 %     6 %

Gain on sale of fixed assets     — %     — %     (3 )%     — %

Loss on disposal of fixed assets     — %     — %

Goodwill impairment     — %     — %     8 %     — %     — %     26 %

Intangible asset impairment     — %     — %     1 %     — %     — %     2 %

Severance expense     — %     — %     1 %     — %     — %     1 %

Operating income (loss)     3 %     (4 )%     (9 )%     (4 )%     1 %     (36 )%

Interest income     — %     — %     — %     — %     — %     — %

Interest expense     — %     (1 )%     — %     — %     — %     (1 )%

Foreign currency gain (loss)     — %     2 %     — %     — %     2 %     (1 )%

Other     — %     — %     — %     — %     — %     — %

Income (loss) before income taxes     3 %     (3 )%     (9 )%     (4 )%     3 %     (38 )%

Income tax provision (benefit)     1 %     — %     1 %     (3 )%

Income tax provision     2 %     — %

Net income (loss)     2 %     (3 )%     (10 )%     (1 )%     1 %     (38 )%

 

Net Revenue

 

Net revenue consists of revenue recognized upon shipment or delivery of equipment. Spare parts sales are recognized upon 

shipment and service revenue is recognized upon completion of the service activity, which is generally ratable over the term of the 

service contract. Since the majority of our revenue is generated from large system sales, revenue, gross profit and operating 

income can be significantly impacted by the timing of system shipments.

 

Our net revenue by reportable segment was as follows, dollars in thousands:
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Three Months 

Ended June 30,                

Nine Months 

Ended June 30,                

Three Months 

Ended December 

31,              

Segment   2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change     2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change     2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change  

Semiconductor     18,038     $ 19,841     $ (1,803 )     (9 )%     53,006     $ 58,775     $ (5,769 )     (10 )%

Material and 

Substrate     8,711       10,899       (2,188 )     (20 )%     24,096       26,833       (2,737 )     (10 )%

Thermal 

Processing 

Solutions     18,684     $ 17,527     $ 1,157       7 %

Semiconductor 

Fabrication 

Solutions     5,701       7,393       (1,692 )     (23 )%

Total net 

revenue   $ 26,749     $ 30,740     $ (3,991 )     (13 )%   $ 77,102     $ 85,608     $ (8,506 )     (10 )%   $ 24,385     $ 24,920     $ (535 )     (2 )%

 

Total net revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $26.7 million $24.4 million and 

$30.7 million $24.9 million, respectively, a decrease of approximately $4.0 million $0.5 million or 13% 2%. Our 

Semiconductor Thermal Processing Solutions results for the third first quarter of fiscal 2024 2025 reflect decreases in shipments of 

our high-temperature furnaces, surface-mount technology (“SMT”) and packaging equipment, partially offset by increases in 

shipments of our horizontal diffusion furnaces. We continue to and high-temperature furnaces,
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experience softness partially offset by decreases in shipments of our advanced parts and service and packaging and SMT 

equipment primarily related to a slowdown in global demand in the consumer markets. Material and Substrate shipments. 

Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions revenue decreased due primarily to lower sales of our wafer cleaning equipment.

Total net revenue for the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $77.1 million and $85.6 million, respectively, a decrease 

of approximately $8.5 million or 10%. Revenue from the Semiconductor segment decreased $5.8 million compared to the prior year 

period. This change is primarily attributable to fewer shipments of our horizontal diffusion furnaces, SMT and packaging equipment 

partially offset by an increase in shipments of our belt furnaces. Revenue from our Material and Substrate segment decreased $2.7 

million due primarily to decreased shipments of wafer cleaning equipment.
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Orders and Backlog

 

New orders booked by reportable segment were as follows, dollars in thousands:

 

  

Three Months 

Ended June 30,                

Nine Months 

Ended June 30,                

Three Months 

Ended December 

31,              

Segment   2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change     2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change     2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change  

Semiconductor   $ 10,801     $ 18,293     $ (7,492 )     (41 )%   $ 39,990     $ 63,983     $ (23,993 )     (37 )%

Material and 

Substrate     8,013       7,924       89       1 %     21,700       21,729       (29 )     — %

Thermal 

Processing 

Solutions   $ 13,167     $ 17,129     $ (3,962 )     (23 )%

Semiconductor 

Fabrication 

Solutions     4,903       5,976       (1,073 )     (18 )%

Total new 

orders   $ 18,814     $ 26,217     $ (7,403 )     (28 )%   $ 61,690     $ 85,712     $ (24,022 )     (28 )%   $ 18,070     $ 23,105     $ (5,035 )     (22 )%

 

Our backlog by reportable segment was as follows, dollars in thousands:

 

   June 30,                 December 31,              

Segment   2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change     2024     2023     Change    

% 

Change  

Semiconductor   $ 27,673     $ 53,219     $ (25,546 )     (48 )%

Material and Substrate     4,164       8,096       (3,932 )     (49 )%

Thermal Processing Solutions   $ 15,328     $ 44,835     $ (29,507 )     (66 )%

Semiconductor Fabrication 

Solutions     3,670       5,144       (1,474 )     (29 )%

Total backlog   $ 31,837     $ 61,315     $ (29,478 )     (48 )%   $ 18,998     $ 49,979     $ (30,981 )     (62 )%

 

 

As of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, two one of our Semiconductor Thermal Processing Solutions segment customers 

individually accounted for 28% and 10% 18% of our backlog. Additionally, one customer of both our Thermal Processing Solutions 

and Semiconductor and Material and Substrate Fabrication Solutions segments accounted for 16% 27% of our backlog. No other 

customer accounted for more than 10% of our backlog as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024. The orders included in our backlog 

are generally credit approved customer purchase orders believed to be firm and are generally expected to ship within the next 

twelve months. Our backlog at any point in time is not necessarily representative of actual sales for succeeding periods, nor is 
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backlog any assurance that we will realize profit from completing these orders. During the three months ended June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024, a horizontal diffusion customer notified us of the cancelation of a furnace project for $4.5 million, which 

we believe is due to the slow-down in electric vehicle adoption. Also during this period, the improvement in lead times across all of 

our product lines favorably contributed to the decline in our backlog.

 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin

 

Gross profit is the difference between net revenue and cost of goods sold. sold and intangible asset impairment. Cost of goods sold 

consists of purchased material, labor and overhead to manufacture equipment and spare parts and the cost of service and support 

to customers for installation, warranty and paid service calls. Gross margin is gross profit as a percent of net revenue. Our gross 

profit and gross margin by business segment were as follows, dollars in thousands:

 

    Three Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended June 30,  

Segment   2024    

Gross


Margin     2023    

Gross


Margin     Change     2024    

Gross


Margin     2023    

Gross


Margin     Change  

Semiconductor   $ 6,313       35 %   $ 6,707       34 %   $ (394 )   $ 17,513       33 %   $ 21,810       37 %   $ (4,297 )

Material and Substrate     3,445       40 %     4,278       39 %     (833 )     8,915       37 %     10,948       41 %     (2,033 )

Total gross profit   $ 9,758       36 %   $ 10,985       36 %   $ (1,227 )   $ 26,428       34 %   $ 32,758       38 %   $ (6,330 )

27

    Three Months Ended December 31,  

Segment   2024    

Gross


Margin     2023    

Gross


Margin     Change  

Thermal Processing Solutions   $ 7,329       39 %   $ 6,159       35 %   $ 1,170  

Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions     2,034       36 %     2,060       28 %     (26 )

Total gross profit   $ 9,363       38 %   $ 8,219       33 %   $ 1,144  

 

Our gross margins can be affected by capacity utilization, material costs, and the type and volume of machines and consumables 

sold each quarter. Gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $9.8 million (36% $9.4 

million (38% of net revenue) and $11.0 million (36% $8.2 million (33% of net revenue), respectively, a decrease an increase of $1.2 

million $1.1 million. Gross margin on products from our Semiconductor Thermal Processing Solutions segment increased compared 

to the three months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023, due to changes in our product mix. mix and lower costs. Gross 

margin on products from our Material and Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment increased compared to the three 
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months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023, primarily due to a more favorable product mix, with increased consumable sales 

partially offset by lower equipment sales. an $0.8 million intangible asset impairment during the period ended December 31, 2023. 

We are experiencing increased material costs across all our segments. In response to such increased costs, we continually review 

our pricing plans and supplier agreements, with the objective of passing on these increased costs to our customers where possible; 

however, we continue to experience pricing pressure from our customers. Additionally, there is the potential that our backlog could 

be negatively affected due to rising material costs. We are also exploring and implementing partnerships working with contract 

manufacturers, who can leverage their buying power on a larger scale. In the first quarter of scale to reduce costs. Throughout fiscal 

2024, we began making made targeted labor reductions as a result of the shift to contract manufacturing and amid the continuing 

slowdown in the broader semiconductor industry.

 

Gross profit for the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $26.4 million (34% of net revenue) and $32.8 million (38% of 

net revenue), respectively, a decrease of $6.3 million. Gross margin on products from our Semiconductor segment decreased 

compared to the nine months ended June 30, 2023 primarily due to changes in our product mix and increased material costs. Gross 

margin on products from our Material and Substrate segment decreased compared to the nine months ended June 30, 2023 

primarily due to an impairment charge of $0.8 million for intangible assets and decreased utilization at our facilities. 23

 

Selling, General and Administrative

 

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses consists of the cost of employees, consultants and contractors, facility costs, 

sales commissions, shipping costs, promotional marketing expenses, legal and accounting expenses and bad debt expense.

 

SG&A expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023 were $8.2 million $8.1 million and $10.3 

million $8.6 million, respectively. SG&A decreased compared to the prior year quarter due primarily to decreased shipping expense 

on lower sales and decreased labor and employee-related expenses primarily as a result of fixed cost reductions across all of our 

divisions.

SG&A expenses for the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were $25.0 million and $30.9 million, respectively. SG&A 

decreased compared to the prior year period primarily due to decreased shipping expense on lower sales, decreased labor and 

employee-related expenses primarily as a result of fixed cost reductions across all of our divisions, and lower consulting fees. 

Additionally, the nine months ended June 30, 2023 included $3.2 million of transaction expenses related to the acquisition of 

Entrepix. reductions.

 

Research, Development and Engineering
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Research, development and engineering (“RD&E”) expenses consist of the cost of employees, consultants and contractors who 

design, engineer and develop new products and processes as well as materials and supplies used in producing prototypes. RD&E 

expenses may vary from period to period depending on the engineering projects in process. Expenses related to engineers working 

on strategic projects or sustaining engineering projects are recorded in RD&E. However, from time to time we add functionality to 

our products or develop new products during engineering and manufacturing to fulfill specifications in a customer’s order, in which 

case the cost of development, along with other costs of the order, are charged to cost of goods sold. Occasionally, we receive 

reimbursements through governmental research and development grants which are netted against these expenses when certain 

conditions have been met.

28

 

RD&E expense, net of grants earned, for the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023 were $0.7 

million was $0.9 million and $1.8 million $1.6 million, respectively, and $3.2 million and $4.7 million in the nine months ended June 

30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease in RD&E is due to the timing of purchases related to specific strategic-development 

projects at our Thermal Processing Solutions and Semiconductor and Material and Substrate Fabrication Solutions segments. 

Additionally, the prior year period included expenditures related to new product development projects at our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment, which were terminated in the fourth quarter of 2023. have not recurred. 

Grants earned are immaterial in all periods presented.

 

Goodwill Impairment

 

During the nine months quarter ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we recognized no impairment of our goodwill as a result 

of no triggering event identified at the end of the first quarter.

During the quarter ended December 31, 2023, we recognized impairment of our goodwill of $6.4 million at our Material and 

Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment as a result of a triggering event identified at the end of the first quarter.  

See Note 6 for a description of the facts and circumstances leading to the goodwill impairment.

 

Intangible Asset Impairment

 

During the nine months quarter ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we recognized no impairment of our definite lived 

intangible assets.

During the quarter ended December 31, 2023, we recognized impairment of our definite lived intangible assets of $1.3 million at our 

Material and Substrate Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segment. As stated above, $0.8 million of this impairment was 
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recorded in cost of goods sold, and the remainder was recorded within operating expenses in the Condensed Consolidated 

Statement of Operations. See Note 6 for a description of the facts and circumstances leading to the intangible asset impairments.

 

Severance Expense


 

Severance expense was $40,000 $0.1 million and $0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024. There was no severance 

expense recorded in December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. For the three months ended June 30, 2023. Severance expense 

was $0.4 million for both of the nine months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024, the amount relates to staff reductions across all at our divisions. Thermal Processing Solutions segment. 

Severance expense for the nine three months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023 relates to the retirement of staff reductions 

in our founder. Thermal Processing Solutions and Semiconductor Fabrication Solutions segments.

 

24

Income Taxes

 

Our effective tax rate was (10.2%) 58.8% and 82.8% (0.6%) for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 

2023, respectively. The effective tax rate for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 differs from the U.S. 

statutory tax rate of 21% primarily due to goodwill foreign income taxed at a foreign rate different than 21% for permanent items, 

and intangible impairment losses for which no tax benefit can be recognized. The effective tax rate for the nine months ended June 

30, 2023 differs from the U.S. statutory tax rate of 21% primarily due to the release of a portion of our changes in valuation 

allowance in connection with a deferred tax liability related to the Entrepix acquisition resulting in recognition of previously recorded 

deferred tax assets. allowances. For the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and 2023, we recorded income tax 

expense of $0.5 million $0.4 million and an income tax expense of $0.2 million, respectively. For the nine months ended June 30, 

2024 and 2023, we recorded income tax expense of $0.7 million and income tax benefit of $2.7 million, $58,000, respectively. The 

quarterly income tax provision is calculated using an estimated annual effective tax rate, based upon expected annual income, 

permanent items, statutory rates and planned tax strategies in the various jurisdictions in which we operate. However, losses in 

certain jurisdictions and discrete items are excluded from the determination of the estimated annual effective tax rate.

 

Our future effective income tax rate depends on various factors, such as the amount of income (loss) in each tax jurisdiction, tax 

regulations governing each region, non-tax deductible expenses incurred as a percent of pre-tax income and the effectiveness of 

our tax planning strategies.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

 

Cash and Cash Flow

 

The following table sets forth for the periods presented certain consolidated cash flow information, in thousands:

 

   Nine Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ 8,963     $ (7,150 )

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 2,867     $ 4,971  

Net cash used in investing activities     (2,610 )     (36,854 )     (143 )     (756 )

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (6,640 )     11,590  

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     126       (528 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents     337       (155 )     (722 )     213  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents     50       (32,569 )

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents     2,128       3,900  

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period     13,133       46,874       11,086       13,133  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 13,183     $ 14,305     $ 13,214     $ 17,033  

 

A summary of our cash position as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024, is as 

follows, in thousands, except working capital the current ratio:

 

   June 30, 2024     September 30, 2023     December 31, 2024     September 30, 2024  

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 13,183     $ 13,133     $ 13,214     $ 11,086  

Restricted cash   $ —     $ —     $ —     $ —  

Working capital   $ 42,993     $ 51,471     $ 45,307     $ 44,777  

Current ratio (current assets to current liabilities)   2.6:1   2.7:1     3.4:1     3.3:1  

 

The increase in cash and cash equivalents from September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024 of $0.1 million $2.1 million was primarily 

due to increased customer down payments, collections from customers and proceeds from the sale of our real property in Arizona, 

partially offset by payments on debt and fixed asset purchases. reduced inventory. We maintain a portion of our cash and cash 
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equivalents in Renminbis, a Chinese currency, at our operations in China; therefore, changes in the exchange rates have an impact 

on our cash balances. The decrease $0.5 million increase in working capital of $8.5 million (calculated in the table above) from 

September 30, 2024, was primarily due to decreases a decrease in accounts receivable and inventories. current liabilities.

 

During periods of weakening demand, we typically generate cash from operating activities, which we may decide to reinvest in our 

business via strategic projects. Conversely, we are more likely to use operating cash flows for working capital requirements during 

periods of higher growth. Our sources of capital in the past have included the sale of equity securities, which includes common 

stock sold in private transactions and public offerings, the incurrence of long-term debt and customer deposits. Additionally, in 

January 2023, we entered into the Loan Agreement with UMB Bank, which included a revolving line of credit with availability up to 

$8.0 million. On December 5, 2023, we amended this credit facility to, among other things, (i) increase the availability under the 

revolving line of credit from $8.0 million to $14.0 million (the “Revolver”), (ii) reduce the term loan commitment from $12.0 million to 

$4.4 million (the “Term Loan”), (iii) extend the maturity date of the Revolver one year to January 17, 2025 and the Term Loan one 

year to January 17, 2029. See the Forbearance Agreement disclosure under the heading Financing Facilities. Future borrowings, if 

any, under the Loan Agreement are subject to, among other things, having sufficient unencumbered Eligible Accounts, Eligible 

Foreign Accounts and Eligible Inventory (as such terms are defined in the Loan Agreement) to meet the borrowing base 

requirements included in the amended credit facility. There can be no assurance that we can raise such additional capital resources 

when needed or on satisfactory terms. We believe that our principal sources of liquidity discussed above are sufficient to support 

operations for at least the next twelve months.

 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

 

Cash provided by our operating activities was $9.0 million $2.9 million for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 

2024, compared to $7.2 million used in $5.0 million provided by operating activities for the nine three months ended June 30, 

2023 December 31, 2023. During the 2024 period, our Our accounts

25

receivable collections exceeded new accounts receivable due to the timing of shipments and collections. We reduced our inventory 

levels as we prepared to move our Semiconductor facility in Massachusetts and refined our supply chain systems and practices to 

more closely align with customer buying patterns. collections across both time periods. Additionally, during the period ended 

December 31, 2023, we received more down payments from customers for future shipments during the quarter. During the nine 

months ended June 30, 2023, we

30
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used cash to increase our inventory balances in preparation for shipments scheduled over the next four quarters and to pay the 

related accounts payable. shipments.

 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

 

Cash used in investing activities was $2.6 million $0.1 million for the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, 

compared to $36.9 million $0.8 million used in investing activities in the nine three months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023. 

The fiscal 2024 amount consists Both periods consist solely of $5.3 million in capital expenditures, primarily related to our new 

locations in South Carolina and Massachusetts, partially offset by $2.7 million of proceeds from the sale of our real property in 

Arizona. The fiscal 2023 amount consists primarily of cash paid for the acquisition of Entrepix. We expect capital expenditures to 

decline in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 as we complete our relocation projects. expenditures.

 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

 

For the nine three months ended June 30, 2024, cash used in financing activities was $6.6 million, primarily comprised of payments 

on long-term debt. For the nine months ended June 30, 2023 December 31, 2024, cash provided by financing activities was $11.6 

million $0.1 million, primarily comprised of proceeds from the exercise of stock options. For the three months ended December 31,

2023, cash used by financing activities was $0.5 million, comprised of $12.0 million $0.6 million in borrowings payments on long-

term debt facility and $0.5 million partially offset by less than $0.1 million of proceeds received from the exercise of stock options 

partially offset by $0.9 million in payments on long-term debt.

Financing Facilities

Our debt balance as of June 30, 2024 was $4.2 million, including our finance lease obligations. As previously disclosed in our Form 

10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, at such date we were not in compliance with the Debt to EBITDA and Fixed 

Charge Coverage Ratio financial covenants under our Loan Agreement. On December 5, 2023, we entered into a Forbearance & 

Modification Agreement (the “Forbearance Agreement”) with UMB Bank related to such non-compliance, pursuant to which UMB 

Bank agreed to forbear from exercising its rights and remedies available to it as a result of such defaults. We will be operating under 

the terms of such Forbearance Agreement through January 17, 2025 (the “Forbearance Period”).

The Forbearance Agreement also amends the Loan Agreement to, among other things, (i) increase the availability under the 

revolving line of credit from $8.0 million to $14.0 million (the "Revolver"), and (ii) reduce the term loan commitment from $12.0 

million to $4.4 million (the “Term Loan”). The Revolver maturity date was extended one year to January 17, 2025 and the Term Loan 

maturity date was extended one year to January 17, 2029. Both the Revolver and the Term Loan have a floating per annum rate of 

interest equal to the Prime Rate, adjusted daily, plus the Applicable Margin (as such terms are defined in the Loan Agreement). We 

are required to pay a non-utilization fee equal to 0.125% of any unused portion of the Revolver in excess of any letter of credit 

obligations. As of September 30, 2023, no amounts were borrowed against the Revolver and there were no letters of credit 

outstanding. As of the effective date of the Forbearance Agreement, $10.0 million will be drawn under the Loan Agreement, which 
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includes $4.4 million under the Term Loan and $5.6 million under the Revolver. As of June 30, 2024, $4.0 million was outstanding 

on the Term Loan, no amounts were borrowed against the Revolver, and there was an outstanding letter of credit in the amount of 

$0.3 million.

Future borrowings, if any, under the Loan Agreement are subject to, among other things, having sufficient unencumbered Eligible 

Accounts, Eligible Foreign Accounts and Eligible Inventory (as such terms are defined in the Loan Agreement) to meet the 

borrowing base requirements included in the amended Loan Agreement.

Under the Loan Agreement, as amended by the Forbearance Agreement, the Company is required to comply with the following 

financial covenants:

• Maintaining, on a consolidated basis, a minimum EBITDA (as defined in the Loan Agreement) through the fiscal year en
September 30, 2024, measured on a quarterly basis (the “Minimum EBITDA Covenant”). The Minimum EBITDA Cove
amount increases each quarter during such period. At June 30, 2024, we were in compliance with the Minimum EBI
Covenant for such period (not less than EBITDA of $800,000 for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2024), with ac
positive EBITDA

31

of $3.2 million for such period. The Minimum EBITDA Covenant replaced the Senior Debt to EBITDA covenant set forth in
original Loan Agreement.

• As of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal years, commencing for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024,
Company must maintain a ratio of (a) the total for such fiscal year of EBITDAR (as defined in the Loan Agreement) minus
sum of all income taxes paid in cash plus cash dividends/distributions plus maintenance Capital Expenditures (as define
the Loan Agreement) plus management fees paid in cash, to (b) the sum for such fiscal quarter of (1) Interest Charges
defined in the Loan Agreement) plus (2) required payments of principal on Debt (as defined in the Loan Agreement) (inclu
the Term Loan, but excluding the Revolver) plus (3) operating lease/rent expense, of not less than 1.30 to 1.00 based 
trailing four (4) quarter basis (the “Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio Covenant”). Prior to entering into the Forbeara
Agreement, this covenant was measured as of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal quarters, beginning March 31, 202

• As of the end of each of the Company’s fiscal quarters, commencing March 31, 2023, the Company must mainta
consolidated working capital of current assets (excluding related party receivables and prepaid expenses) minus cur
liabilities of at least $35.0 million. This financial covenant is unchanged in the Forbearance Agreement.

If the Lender does not extend the Forbearance Period or otherwise grant a waiver in the future for the covenant defaults described 

above, an event of default under the Loan Agreement would exist. To the extent the Lender so elects, the outstanding indebtedness 

under the Loan Agreement could be accelerated following the expiration of any applicable cure periods, causing such debt to be 

immediately due and payable. In addition, should the Company default in its obligation to comply with any of the covenants 

described immediately above during the Forbearance Period, an event of default would then exist, and, absent a further 

forbearance agreement or waiver granted by the Lender, the Lender would have the right to accelerate the indebtedness following 

the expiration of any applicable cure periods, causing such debt to be immediately due and payable. Both events would also result 

in the termination of all commitments to extend further credit under the Loan Agreement. There is no guarantee we will have 
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sufficient liquidity to repay our outstanding debt under the Loan Agreement in full if such debt were accelerated. As of June 30, 

2024, we had $13.2 million in cash and cash equivalents, and $4.0 million in debt under the Loan Agreement. If we are unable to 

pay such debt as it comes due, or obtain waivers for such payments, our Lender could foreclose on the assets securing such debt. 

These events could materially adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. As of June 30, 2024, all 

outstanding debt under the Loan Agreement was classified as current as a result of the Lender’s ability, in its sole discretion, to call 

the amounts due thereunder at the end of the Forbearance Period.

The Loan Agreement also includes quarterly and annual reporting requirements and other customary affirmative and negative 

covenants and events of default for facilities of this type. At June 30, 2024, we were in compliance with all such covenants. options.

 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

 

As of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K

promulgated by the SEC that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on financial condition, changes in 

financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that are material 

to investors.

 

Contractual Obligations

 

Unrecorded purchase obligations were $11.3 million $7.9 million as of June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, compared to $24.3 

million $12.1 million as of September 30, 2023 September 30, 2024, a decrease of $13.0 million $4.2 million.

 

Other than as described in Note 2, there were no material changes to the contractual obligations included in "Part II, Item 7. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of our 2023 2024 Form 10-K.

 

32

Critical Accounting Estimates

 

"Part I, Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of this Quarterly Report 

discusses our condensed consolidated financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The preparation of 

these condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount 

of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements, the disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during 

the reporting period.
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On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, income taxes, 

inventory valuation, business combination, goodwill, and long-lived asset impairment. We base our estimates and judgments on 

historical experience, expectations regarding the future and on various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. The results of these estimates and judgments form the basis for making conclusions about the carrying value of 

assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different 

assumptions or conditions.

 

A critical accounting estimate is one that is both important to the presentation of our financial position and results of operations, and 

requires management’s most difficult, subjective or complex judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the 

effect of matters that are inherently uncertain. These uncertainties are discussed in Part I, Item 1A of our 2023 2024 Form 10-K. We 

believe our critical accounting estimates relate to the more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our 

consolidated financial statements.

 

We believe the critical accounting estimates discussed in the section entitled “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Critical Accounting Policies” in our 2023 2024 Form 10-K

26

represent the most significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements. There 

have been no material changes in our critical accounting estimates during the nine three months ended June 30, 2024 December 

31, 2024.

 

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

 

For discussion of the impact of recently issued accounting pronouncements, see “Part I, Item 1. Financial Information” under 

“Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements.”

 

Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

 

As a smaller reporting company, as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act and in Item 10(f)(1) of Regulation S-K, we are 

electing scaled disclosure reporting obligations and, therefore, are not required to provide the information requested by this Item.

 

Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
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Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.
We maintain “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that 

we file or submit under the Exchange Act is (1) recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in 

the SEC’s rules and forms and (2) accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and 

Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Management recognizes that any controls and 

procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives and 

management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures.

Our management, with the participation of including our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and our Chief Financial Officer 

evaluated (“CFO”), has carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024, pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e). Disclosure controls and procedures means 

controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports it 

files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the 

SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure 

that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is 

accumulated and communicated to management, including the principal executive and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to 

allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based upon the that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer CEO and Chief 

Financial Officer CFO have concluded that as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures in place were not effective at a 

reasonable assurance level, due to the material weaknesses previously identified and disclosed in our 2023 Form 10-K and listed 

below. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in

33

internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”) such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our 

annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. effective.

 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Other than as discussed below, there were no other changes to our internal control over financial reporting during the nine months 

ended June 30, 2024, that have materially affected, or that are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over

financial reporting.

We closed on the acquisition of Entrepix during the year ended September 30, 2023. We have evaluated the existing controls and 

procedures of Entrepix and integrated our internal control structure over this acquired business.

Remediation Plan for Existing Material Weaknesses

We are in the process of, and continue to focus on, designing and implementing effective measures to strengthen our ICFR and 

remediate the material weaknesses disclosed in our 2023 Form 10-K.
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In relation to the material weakness identified in the areas of goodwill and intangible assets, we have evaluated the design of 

internal controls over non-routine and complex transactions, including the preparation and review of the third-party service provider 

valuation reports. As a result of our evaluation, our management, under the oversight of our Audit Committee, has redesigned 

existing controls and implemented new controls to remediate the control deficiencies giving rise to the material weakness.

With respect to the material weakness related to general information technology controls, our management, under the oversight of 

our Audit Committee, has evaluated the current processes and has redesigned existing controls and implemented new controls to 

remediate the control deficiencies giving rise to this material weakness. Remediation efforts include, but are not limited to:

• Assessing and formalizing the design of certain information technology policies.

• Developing monitoring controls and protocols that will allow us to timely assess the design and operating effectiveness o
new controls.

• Strengthening of user access reviews and enhanced procedures surrounding program change management for syst
supporting substantially all of the Company’s internal control processes.

• Assessing segregation of duties within the Company’s business processes.
The material weaknesses will not be considered remediated until the applicable controls operate for a sufficient period of time and 

management has concluded, through testing, that these controls are operating effectively. We anticipate that the remediation of this 

material weakness will be completed during fiscal year 2024. We are committed to continuing to improve our internal control 

processes, and, as we continue to evaluate and work to improve our internal control over financial reporting, we may take additional 

measures to address control deficiencies, or we may modify certain of our remediation measures. None.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

 

For discussion of legal proceedings, see Note 10 9 to our condensed consolidated financial statements under “Part I, Item 1. 

Financial Information” under “Commitments and Contingencies” of this Quarterly Report.

 

Item 1A. Risk Factors

 

We refer you to documents filed by us with the SEC, specifically “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our 2023 2024 Form 10-K, which 

identifies important risk factors that could materially affect our business, financial condition and future results. We also refer you to 

the factors and cautionary language set forth in the section entitled “Cautionary Statements Regarding Forward-Looking 

Statements” immediately preceding “Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements” of this Quarterly Report. This Quarterly 
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Report, including the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes, should be read in conjunction 

with such risks and other factors for a full understanding of our operations and financial condition. The risks described in our 

2023 2024 Form 10-K and any described herein are not the only risks facing us. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently 

known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition or 

operating results. There have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed in our 2023 2024 Form 10-K and our 

Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2023. 10-K.

 

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

 

None.

 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

 

None.

 

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

 

Not applicable.

 

Item 5. Other Information

 

During the three months ended June 30, 2024 December 31, 2024, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) 

promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) adopted, terminated, or modified a Rule 10b5-1 trading 

arrangement or a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K).
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Item 6. Exhibits

 

EXHIBIT       INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE   FILED

NO.   EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION   FORM   FILE NO.   EXHIBIT NO.   FILING DATE   HEREWITH

                         

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

58/64

31.1   Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) 

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

Amended

                  X

                         

31.2   Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) 

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

Amended

                  X

                         

32.1   Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, 

as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

                  X

                         

32.2   Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, 

as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

                  X

                         

101.INS   Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance 

document does not appear in the Interactive Data 

File because its XBRL tags are embedded within 

the Inline XBRL document.

                  X

                         

101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With 

Embedded Linkbase Documents

                  X

                         

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within 

the Inline XBRL document)

                  X
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SIGNATURES

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 

behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
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AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC.

 

By   /s/ Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke   Dated:   August 7, 2024 February 5, 2025

    Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke        

    Vice President and Chief Financial Officer        

    (Principal Financial Officer and Duly Authorized Officer)        
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Exhibit 31.1

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Robert C. Daigle, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “registrant”),

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not mislead
with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all mate
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in t
quarterly report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange A
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed und
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is ma
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be design
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusio
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based 
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such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during t
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registran
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financ
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing t
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting wh
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial informatio
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registran
internal control over financial reporting.

 

By   /s/ Robert C. Daigle

    Robert C. Daigle

    Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

    Amtech Systems, Inc.

     

Date:   August 7, 2024 February 5, 2025

     

 

 

 

Exhibit 31.2

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Lisa D. Gibbs, Wade M. Jenke, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “registrant”),

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a mate
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not mislead
with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;
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3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all mate
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in t
quarterly report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange A
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed und
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is ma
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be design
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusio
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based 
such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during t
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registran
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financ
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing t
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting wh
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial informatio
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registran
internal control over financial reporting.

 

By   /s/ Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke

    Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke

    Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

    Amtech Systems, Inc.

     

Date:   August 7, 2024 February 5, 2025
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Exhibit 32.1

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Robert C. 

Daigle, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. section 1350, as adopted 

pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operatio
of the Company.

 

By   /s/ Robert C. Daigle

    Robert C. Daigle

    Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

    Amtech Systems, Inc.

     

Date:   August 7, 2024 February 5, 2025

 
The foregoing certification is being furnished pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. It is not being filed for purposes of Section 18 

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and it is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, 

regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

 

 

Exhibit 32.2

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
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In connection with the Quarterly Report of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 

2024 December 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Lisa D. 

Gibbs, Wade M. Jenke, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. sections 1350, as 

adopted pursuant to sections 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operatio
of the Company.

 

By   /s/ Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke

    Lisa D. Gibbs Wade M. Jenke

    Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

    Amtech Systems, Inc.

     

Date:   August 7, 2024 February 5, 2025

 
The foregoing certification is being furnished pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. It is not being filed for purposes of Section 18 

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and it is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, 

regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
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